inspection assessed by a project engineer together with an

owner or a customer.

Fair values of derivatives and other financial instruments

Fair values of derivatives and other financial instruments not

actively traded in the market are measured by valuation technique.

The Company exercises judgment in selecting valuation model

and assumptions by referencing market circumstances

presented at the end of reporting period.

5  Financial risk management

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial

risks, which include interest rate risk, liquidity risk, capital risk,

and foreign exchange risk.

5.1  Interest rate risk

As the Company has no significant interest bearing assets, the

Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates.

The interest rate risk arises from borrowings with those issued

at variable interest rates exposing the Company to cash flow

interest rate risk. The Company continually optimises the mix

As previously
reported

Reclassification
After

reclassified

Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position

  in which the equity method is applied

  and separate financial statements

   as at 31 December 2015

   - Trade and other receivables 97,312,214 (1,508,785) 95,803,429

   - Financial derivative assets - 1,615,580 1,615,580

   - Financial derivative liabilities - 106,795 106,795

Statement of financial position

  in which the equity method is applied

  and separate financial statements

   for the year ended 31 December 2015

   - Cost of data center space service (13,251,453) (3,976,588) (17,228,041)

   - Service expenses (33,018,045) 4,829,557 (28,188,488)

   - Administrative expenses (22,972,930) (852,969) (23,825,899)

Annual Report 2016 121

7  Cash and cash equivalents

The deposits at financial institutions of the Company are deposits at local financial institutions.  As at 31 December 2016, deposits

at financial institutions bore interest at rates from 0.125% to 1% per annum (31 December 2015: 0.125% to 0.65% per annum).

in its borrowing facilities to maximise financing flexibility whilst

minimising financing cost.

5.2  Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate

reserve of cash and cash equivalents and maintaining number

of committed credit facilities from banks. The Company